Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 7/16/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
BRING BACK THE KERN v. CITY OF BAKERSFIELD $290840 F087487 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted
(NORTH KERN WATER STORAGE DISTRICT) Depublication denied
LUU, PEOPLE v. S291235 G063066 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted

Depublication denied

GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S291267 H052768 Petition for Review Granted and Held
MORENO, PEOPLE v. $291434 G063780 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ORR, PEOPLE v. $291360 H051547 Petition for Review Granted and Held
PIMENTEL, PEOPLE v. $291213 D085451 Petition for Review Granted and Held
QUINTANA, PEOPLE v. $291425 E083225 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SALCIDO, PEOPLE v. S291374 H051852 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SANDERS v. S.C. (EDWARD D. JONES & CO.) S291437 B340707 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SHAW, PEOPLE v. S$291388 G063755 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SMITH, PEOPLE v. S291376 G063772 Petition for Review Granted and Held
VEGA, PEOPLE v. $291321 G063744 Petition for Review Granted and Held
WHIPPLE, PEOPLE v. $291312 E083362 Petition for Review Granted and Held
WHITLEY, PEOPLE v. $291366 G063809 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ALAZAR, PEOPLE v. S287917 B331710 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
CARBAJAL, PEOPLE v. S286990 B329953 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/5 Transferred after hold

CURRY, PEOPLE v. S287780 A167782 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 1/4 Transferred after hold


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

JACKSON, PEOPLE v.

LOQUELLANO, PEOPLE v.

SCARANO, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

VERRETT, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.

WORTHEN, PEOPLE v.

BRUNO-MARTINEZ (JOSEPH) ON CLEMENCY

OYLER (RAYMOND LEE), PEOPLE v.

GRAY, PEOPLE v.

AGUIRRE, PEOPLE v.

IN RE S.F.

LANGI, PEOPLE v.

PRADO, PEOPLE v.

ABARCA, PEOPLE v.
ACCUSATION OF OROZCO
ACCUSATION OF POPPY
AL-SABAH v. BASS
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Case #
5284049

5283708
5287626
5286469
5286724
5288431
S285777
5286314
S285472
5290685

S173784

S290716

S291334

S5290629

S291197

S291332

S291174
$291302
S291264
5290842

CA#
B328585

C097977
B330399
B329064
E081229
B331802
C098698
F085868
B328773

B330525

B337366

C099783

A168754

B337094

H051666

7/16/25

Action Type Result
Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/5 Transferred after hold

CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/5 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold

Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897
sent

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Executive Clemency
Rehearing petition Denied; opinion modified

Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Dissenting Statement by Evans, J.; jointed by Liu, J.

Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Petition for Review Denied
Groban, J., voted to grant the petition.
Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Petition for Review Denied
Accusation against an attorney Denied
Accusation against an attorney Denied
Petition for Review Denied



Title
AMAYA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

ANDERSON v. NASCH PROPERTIES

ARELLANO, PEOPLE v.
AVILA, PEOPLE v.

BENDER (LEE WILLIS) ON H.C.
BENT v. DOLCE

BRADSBERY v. VICAR OPERATING

BRAVO, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
5291430

5290826
S291380
S291393
5288924
S291438
5291014
S291311

BROWN v. S.C. (LAFAYETTE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION) S291177

BRYANT (KEVIN DARNELL) ON H.C.

BUFORD, PEOPLE v.
BUNCH, PEOPLE v.
BURGOS v. DEGIACOMO

CALVARY CHAPEL SAN JOSE, PEOPLE v.

S290740
S291336
5291342
5291063
S291092

CAMP v. LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT S290506

CARACHURE v. CITY OF AZUSA S$291094
CARDOSA, PEOPLE v. S290872
CARDOZA, PEOPLE v. $291098
CARRERA, PEOPLE v. S291259
CINAMOM'S GOODIES v. E & Z FOOD SERVICES S290666
CLEVELAND NATIONAL FOREST FOUNDATION v. S290759
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CORNELL v. CORNELL S291320
COUNTY OF VENTURA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD S290766

SUPPORT SERVICES v. BROWN

CA#

F085948
B335260

E085276
B322799
D083258
E085526

C100140
C103658
G064870
H051860
B318925
B336778
E085935
€099873
B332330
B336905
D083555

A165245
B339403

Action Type
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

7/16/25

Result
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
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Title
DOMINGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

EATON, PEOPLE v.

ELIZARRARAS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
ELLIOTT, PEOPLE v.

EMMERICK v. COUNTY OF KERN
FLENER, PEOPLE v.

FLORES, PEOPLE v.

GALZINSKI (HARALD MARK) ON H.C.
GEKKO v. S.C. (BATAVIA BUSINESS CENTER)
GIVENS (ROBERT LEE) ON H.C.
GOMEZ (JEFFREY KEVIN) ON H.C.
GONZALEZ (JOSE ALBERTO) ON H.C.
GUTIERREZ (ISMAEL) ON H.C.
GUTIERREZ, PEOPLE v.

HAMMEL (NATHAN) ON H.C.
HAMMOND, PEOPLE v.

HASAN (CLARENCE NIMAR) ON H.C.
HILL v. CA 5 (PEOPLE)

IN RE L.H.

JAMES (EDBERT ROBERT) ON H.C.
KING (CLINTON DOUGLAS) ON H.C.
KRAUS v. GRAHAM

LITTLE v. THE REGENTS OF THE UNIV. CALIFORNIA
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.

LORENZO v. CALEX ENGINEERING
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Case #
5290974

S291157
$291038
S291429
5290817
5291163
5291081
S291116
S$290693
S291433
S291133
S291130
5289601
S291228
S291303
S291147
S289572
S291331
S$290938
5289463
5286006
S290741
S290590
S291326
S290756

CA#
H051583

H050146
G065509
H051762
F085830
C097281
C102220
F085635
G065400
B346521

A168432
C103650
A170782

A168582

G065005

B334021

B336552

B331177
4

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

7/16/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type

LU, PEOPLE v. S290833 E083714 Petition for Review
LYNCH, PEOPLE v. $290879 A166755 Petition for Review
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v. S291229 D080828 Petition for Review
MARX v. S.C. (PONCIANO) $291029 C103601 Petition for Review & Stay
MCCLOUD, PEOPLE v. S291044 A170706 Petition for Review
MCDONALD (DUSTIN SEAN-ROSS) ON H.C. S288318 Habeas Corpus petition
MELGOZA v. SALAZAR S290568 B322728 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
MENDOZA, PEOPLE v. S291439 C098622 Petition for Review
MILLER (STEVEN) ON H.C. $289949 Habeas Corpus petition
MIMS v. S.C. (HOREJSI) S291194 Al173290 Petition for Review
MONTGOMERY, PEOPLE v. S291152 H051993 Petition for Review
MORRIS, PEOPLE v. S291195 D083336 Petition for Review
PAGE, PEOPLE v. S291009 C098342 Petition for Review
PARKER (DEWAYNE) ON H.C. $291278 Habeas Corpus petition
PATRICK, PEOPLE v. S291348 E082388 Petition for Review
PATTON, PEOPLE v. S291251 G063264 Petition for Review
PEDROZA (STEVEN JOSEPH) ON H.C. $289542 Habeas Corpus petition
RAZUKI v. MALAN $290161 D082560 Publication request
RHOADES (GREGORY LEE) ON H.C. S289597 Habeas Corpus petition
RICHEY (WILLIAM OLIVER) ON H.C. S$289520 Habeas Corpus petition
ROBINSON, PEOPLE v. S291153 B335014 Petition for Review
ROUSE (ROBERT) ON H.C. S$291162 Habeas Corpus petition
ROY, PEOPLE v. S291146 C100925 Petition for Review
SANDERS, PEOPLE v. S291144 B333422 Petition for Review
SCOTT, PEOPLE v. S$290886 B331338 Petition for Review

5

7/16/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
SIEGEL, PEOPLE v.

SOPER v. CA 2/8 (THE PEOPLE CONCERN)
STEWART (CODY D.) ON H.C.
SUMMERVILLE, PEOPLE v.

TINAJERO, PEOPLE v.

TOSCANO (MICHAEL ARTHUR) ON H.C.
UTLEY (JAMES CHARLES) ON H.C.
VALDIVIA, PEOPLE v.

VELADO, PEOPLE v.

WASHINGTON (ROBERT WAYNE) ON H.C.

YOGUEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
YOUNG v. BYARS (COLLECT)
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Case #
5291397

5291381
S289773
S291299
S291004
5289937
5291432
S291369
S291443
S291156
$291387
S291247

CA#
A169229

C100754
B322315

B345937
B332634
G064556

G065580
G063346

Action Type
Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

7/16/25



